Half-year Financial Report as at 30 June 2020   Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial
Statements

Esprinet Group pag. 59

45) Income taxes

Income taxes, amounting to 3.1 million euro, recorded an increase of 15% compared to the

corresponding period in 2019 due to a higher taxable base and higher tax rate. The increase in the

tax rate is due to growth in both geographical areas of operations of the Group and the return to

prevalence of the result of Sub-Group Italy, subject to a higher tax rate, with respect to Sub-Group

Spain (opposite ratio at the date of close of the previous year).

46) Net income and earnings per share

The 1,150,000 own shares held in the portfolio were excluded from the calculation of the ‘basic’

earnings per share.

For the purpose of calculating the “diluted” earnings per share, the potential shares involved in the

stock grant plan approved on 4 May 2018 by the Esprinet S.p.A. shareholders’ meeting were

considered. The plan provides for the allotment of 1,120,000 free shares due to the employment

termination of some beneficiaries.

H1 H1 % Q2 Q2 %

2020 2019 Var. 2020 2019 Var.

Sales from contracts with customers  1,834,676 100.00%  1,717,485 100.00% 7%Ricavi  920,914 100.00%  842,020 100.00% 9%

Current and deferred taxes  3,056 0.17%  2,661 0.15% 15% Imposte correnti e differite 1,127 0.12%  1,411 0.17% -20%

Profit before taxes  10,739 0.59%  10,238 0.60% 5% Utile ante imposte 4,873 0.53%  6,057 0.72% -20%

Tax rate 28% 0.00% 26% 0.00% 9% Tax rate 23% 0.00% 23% 0.00% -1%

(euro/000) % % % %

H1 H1 % Q2 Q2 %

2020 2019 Var. 2020 2019 Var.

Net income attributable to Group  7,813  7,317  496 7%  3,816  4,377 (562) -13%

Weighed average no. of shares  in circulation: basic  48,362,375  51,254,340  48,218,549  51,254,340

Weighed average no. of shares  in circulation: diluted  49,230,757  51,675,219  49,241,772  51,794,164

Earnings per share in euro - basic 0.16 0.14  0.02 14% 0.08 0.09 -0.01 -11%

Earnings per share in euro - diluted 0.16 0.14  0.02 14% 0.08 0.08 0.00 0%

(euro/000) Var. Var.

Half-year Financial Report as at 30 June 2020   Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial
Statements

Esprinet Group pag. 60

5. Other significant information

5.1 Cash flow analysis in the period

As shown in the following table, due to the trends in cash flows development in the Consolidated

statement of cash flows, as at 30 June 2020, the Esprinet Group recorded a positive net financial

debt of 113.2 million euro, compared with a negative 183.1 million euro as at 30 June 2019.

5.2 Net financial indebtedness